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Date : 51h February 2026

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza, C-l, Block G
Bandra Kurla Cornplex
Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 05 I .

Symbol: NCC

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street.
F or1

Mumbai - 400 001 .

Code: 50029.1

Dear Sir.

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e., 5'r' February 2026 has

rntcr rlia approved the lollor.ring:

1 Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Quarter and Nine
months period ended 3l"t December 2025.

ln cornpliance with Regulation 30 & 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith statement containing the

Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Quarter and Nine
months period ended 3l't December 2025, which have been recommended by the Audit
Committee and approved by the Board of Directors oI'the Company, along with the Limited
Review Report as Iurnished by the Statutory Auditors on the said Results. We are alscr

enclosing herewith thc press release being issued in this connection.

2. EU'ective Date of the Amalgamation of NCC Inliastructure Holdings Limited (NCCIHL)
with NCC Limited.

Upon reccipt ol the certifled copy of the Order of the Hon'ble National Company Law
Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench approving the Scheme of Amalgamation between NCCIHL
with the Company, the Board approved the Effective Date of the Scheme as 28th February
2026 (the date on which the Order would be filed with the Registrar of Companies,
Hyderabad). Upon the Scheme becoming effective, NCCIHL shall stand dissolved without
being wound up.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 12.30 p.m. and

concluded at 3.50 p.m.

We request you to take the above on record.

Thanking you

Yours faith tully,
ccl Lin

S

'+

* *
om

K Mishra
pany Secretary

Encl: As above
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sTATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER,2025

(< in crores)

S,NO Particulars

Qua rter ended Nine months ended Year efded
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.L2.2025 31-12-1024 31.03.2025

Unaudited Unaudlted llnaudited llnaudited Audited

1

2

7

8

9

10

11

72

llncome

la) 
Revenue from Operations

blOlher lncome

Expenses

a)Cost of materials consumed

b) Construchon expenses

c)Sub- Contractor work bills

d) Employee benefils expense

e) Finance costs

f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses
g)Other expenses

Total txpenses

Proflt f.olrl operationi betore exceptlonal items and tax (1-2)

Exceptional ltems(net)(refernote 2&4)
Profh befo.e tax (3+4)

Taxexpense

a) Current tax

b)Deferredtax
Totel tax exDense

a{et Profrt after tax (5-6}

Other comp.ehenslve lnaome / (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profitor loss

a)Remeasurement ofthe defined beneflt plans

b)lncometaxrelatingto itemsthat willnot be rectassified to profit or
loss

Itemsthat may be reclassified to profitorloss

a) Exchange differen€es on translation offoreign operations

Total (Xher comprehensive income / (loss)

Total comprehenslve income (7+8)

Paid up Equity Share Capital(Face Value t 2/- perShare)

Other Equity (ercluding Revaluation Reserues)as shown in Audited
Balance sheet of the previousyear

Earnings PerShare (of< 2/- each)forthe period {not annualised)
- Basic
- Diluted

4,042.49

39.38

4,671.10

48-77

13,829.60

111_90

19,205.78

741.O1

4,042,27 3,775.06 4,719,87 12,2A7.@ 13,947.50 19,392.79

1,604.92

333.06

1,222.16

201.15

152.53

55.48

87.42

1,901.58

441.38

1,641.94

193.31

160.9s

52.93

83.50

5,@9.47

1,142.18

4,L4!.1O

595.85

472.27

166.38

259.60

s,s46.99

1,085.44

s,140-42

554.77

474.66

159.93

248_64

7,711_AA

1,561.23

1,411_89

7s9.13

653.14

272.95

345.31
3,940.65 3,657.12 4,475.59 11,786.85 13,218.85 14327.45

141.61

(33.1s)

717,94 244.24 500.24

(33.1s)

124.65 1,065.34

(38.63)

108.46

29,11

(2.65)

117.94

19.38

(3.32)

244.28

61.30

12.2sl

467.O9

90.35

2.46

724.65

184.63

(1.66)

1,O25.7L

249_56

17.77

26,45 15.06 59.01 93.21 182.97 267.21
82.01 101.88 185.27 373.88 545.68 759.44

6.00

(1.s1)

(0.14)

(0.s0)

0.12

0.24

(1.31)

0.33

0.23

s.00

'r.26)

(0.08)

(3.7 4)

0.94

1.06

lo.27l

0.34

4.35 (0.14) (0.7s) 3.66 (2.38)

86.35 10L.74 144.52 377,54 s43.!0 760,57

1.30

1.30

125-57

1.62
1.62

!25.51

2.9s
2.95

125.57

5.95

5.95

125.51 125.57

7,039.94

72_10

72_10

Notes

1

2

3

nr

&

b

31_12_2024

t naudited

3

4

5

6

3,726.56

48.50

L2,L47.7a

139.31

1,535.55

370.77

L,424.33

199.53

168.35

s6.73

85.39

a_42

1.13

125.57

8.69
8.69

E



S.R. Berusor * Assoaeres LLP
Chartered Accountants

THE SKYVIEW 10
ISth FIoor,,.NORTH LOBBY,
Survey No. 83/1, Raidurgam
Hyderabad - 500 032, lndia

Tel : +91 40 6141 6000
Independent Auditor's Review Report on the euarterly and year to Date unaudited standalone
Financial Results ofNCC Limited, pursuant to the Regulation 33 ofthe sEBI (Listing obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
NCC Limited

2

we have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of
NCC Limited (the "Company") which includes 4 branches and 42 Joint Operations for the
quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2025 (the ,'Statement',) 

attached herewith,
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015, as amended (the
"Listing Regulations").

The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation ofthe Statement in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34,
(Ind AS 34) ' lnterim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act.
2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 ofthe Listing Regulations.
The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responiibility is
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE)2410, "Review of Interim Financial lnformation performed by the
lndependent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and
accounting matters, and applying analltical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing
and consequentlv does not enable us to obtain assuance that we would become aware of all
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

We also perfomed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the SEBI under
Regulation 33(8) ofthe Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Based on our review colducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and
based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors of the branch refered to in
paragraph 5 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement. prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('lnd AS,) specified under
Section 13 3 of the Companies Act. 20 | 3 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder
and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms ofthe Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it
is to be disclosed, or that it contains any matedal misstatement.

4
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The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other
financial information in respect ol

I branch whose unaudited interim hnancial results and other financial inlormation reflect
total revenues ofRs 2.78 crores and Rs 10.04 crores, total net profit after tax ofRs. 0.17
crores and Rs. 0.37 crores and total comprehensive income ofRs. 0.17 crores and Rs. 0.37
crores for the quarter and nine month period ended December 31,2025. as considered in
the Statement which has been reviewed bv their branch auditor.

The independent auditor's report on interim financial results and other financial information of
this branch has been fumished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement,
in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this branch, is based
solely on the report of such branch auditor and procedures performed by us as stated in
paragraph 3 above.

This branch is located outside lndia whose financial results and other financial information have
been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective
country and which have been reviewed by other auditor under generally accepted auditing
standards applicable in their respective country. The Company's management has converted the
financial results of such branch located outside India from accounting principles generally
accepted in their respective country to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We
have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Company's management. Our
conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs ofsuch branch located outside India
is based on the report of other auditor and the conversion adjustments prepared by the
management ofthe Company and reviewed by us.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 5 above is not modified
with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditors and the
financial results certified by the Management.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049WE300004

w
per Harish Khemnani
Partner
Membership No.: 218576
UDIN: 2621 8576OECXIG3903
Place: Hyderabad
Date: February 05, 2026

iCD
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STATE NSOLIDATEDEM OFNT DUNAU coITED IF NAN CIAL LRESU FOTS THER AND IN ENQUARTER ONTHS EDD 1ST3 DECEM 2025BER,

Q!arter ended Nine months ended Year ended
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31_72_2424 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025S.NO

Unaudited Unaudited tlnaudited

4,454.29

32.14

4,543.01

42.O5

5,344.52

38.34

14s90.29

103.13

16,068.48

91.01

22,799.36

4,900.43 4,585.06 5,382.86 L4,693.42 15,155.55 22,354.9

195.38

58.57

93,47

473.3

1,685.

(e8.

207 208 9

1,649.21

9.19

171.82

56.91

95.41

353

1,833

\,926.54

134.4s)

47s.38

2,233.

201.

165.

53.

100.75

65

6

t155.55
(163.12)

1,285.32

6,128.05

619.

531.

t70.

580

5,632.59

132 02)

7,759.11

7,077.57

487.55

161.91

288.43

7

188.A2

580.

215.

415 5

1126.

1,659

9,672

4687.00 4,378.43 5,122. t4,oo5. 15,355. 21,177

213.43

133.571

1.43 199

205.63 259.92

10.11

(33.57)

585.45

5.

809.37

10.75

1,177.61

181.59

37.

8.

2AA 62

30.89

10.40

270.03

69.49

(s.32)

558.57

119.09

32.29

820.12

227.57

(4.63)

7,787

297 5

27

46.3 47 64.17 151.38 276.94 319 03

135. 1,61 205 507.19 603.18 868

122.45

12.76 12.63

154 193.

72.

469.

37. 37.1

566

48.3

819

6.00

(1.s1)

0.:It

(0.s0)

o.72

043

(1.31)

0.33

0.58

(1.25)

f.it8

13.74)

4.94

(1.12)

1.23

{0.31)

5. 0.05 (0.40) 5.22 (3.s2)
140. 167.38 5t2.41 599.2610

2

5

6

8

13

11

t2

a) Eevenue from Operations

b) Other lncome

Total lncorn€

Expenses

a) Cost of materials consumed

b)Changes in inventories of work in progress

c) Construction expens€s

d)sub- Contractor work bills

el Employee beneftsexpense

g) Depreclatioo and amonjsation expenses

h)Other expenses

Total Expenses

Prollt from operatlons before erceptionet items and tar (t-2)

Exceptional ltems {net}{refer note 2)

Share of Profit of Associates

Proflt Mo.e tax {3+4+5)

blDeferr€d tax

Net Profir after tax (G7)

Atrflbutabl€ to:

Shareholders of the Company

Non-Controlling inte.ests
Oth€r compreheGive income / (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profitor toss

alRemeasurement ofthe defin€d benefit ptaos

bllncome tax relatingto itemsthatwitlnotbe reclassified to profft or

Itemr that may be rec,assified to profit or loss

a) Exchange differe.ces on translation offoreign operations

Total Other .omprehensiv€ income / (lo6s)
Total comprehensiv€ income (&9)
Attributable to;
Shareholders of the Company

Non-Controllins interests

Paid up EquityShare Capital(Face Value l2l- perShare)

Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserves) asshown in Audited
Balaflce sheet ofthe previous year

Earnangs Per Shar€ (of a 2/- each)for the pe.iod (not annuatised)

- Basic

- Diluted

L27.

12.

125.

1.95

1.95

125.5

1,54.15

12.63

3.

3.

192.18

12.58

125.57

7

7

474.52

37.89

!25.57

9

9

s62.14

37.72

725.57 125.5

7,794.

13.

13.

2

Note

I Ihe above Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of NCC Limited ("the Company"), which have been prepared in accordance with the t.dian
Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 l"the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, other accounting
principles generally ac.epted in lndia and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia ("SEBt") were reviewed and recomm€nded by the Audit
Committee and approved by the Board of oirectors at their meetings held on February 05, 2026. The statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review on the
unaudited consolidated financial results and issued unmodified report thereon.
Effective November 21, 2025, consequent to the introduction of New Labour Codes, the croup has assessed the financial implications ofthese changes which has
resulted in increase in provision for employee benefit expenses of < 33,67 crores, which is disclosed as 'exceptional item' in the consolidated financial results fo
the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. Fhe Group continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour Codes and will evaluate im
if any on th€ measurement of liability pertaining to employee benefits.

L

o

rabb a-a-€? i-
A.A.V.RA GA RAIU

Ma D rector

By order of the Board

for NCC l-imited

Place : Hyderabad

Date : 05.02.2026

Unaudlted Unaudited Audited

9

821.44

NCC



{ in Crores)

S,NO Particulars
Quarterended Nine months ended Yearended

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.72.2024 31-72.2A24 31.03.2025
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

1

2

Gross s€gment aevenue

Constructlon

Realestate

Others

RevenueLom operations

S€gment result t
Construction

Realestate

Others

Totat

[ess: Unallocable finance cost

Add: Unallocable other income
Addi Share ofprofit of associates

Profit b€rore exceptio.al items and tax

Less: Exceptional items (net)

4,825.s8

41".71

5,28s.90

58.52

0.00

74,315_52 15,U2.27

223.83

2_44

2\,934.66

262_26

2-44

4,468.29 4,543.01 5,344.52 14,590.29 15,068.48 22,L99.36

261.93

1.89

(0.68)

220.02

20.s6

0.55

286.80

7.40

12.7ol

779.63

29.59

(0.63)

860.74

34.50

(5.s4)

1,230.03

40.09

{11.48)
269-L4

(s8.70)

2.99

1.83

247-Ll

144.911

10.41

1.99

291.50

l42.so)
11.32

10.11

808.s9

(14s.4s)

23.32

5_18

889,80

1111.42)

30.99

10.75

\254-64
(161.01)

79.94

9.67

2L5.26 20a.62 270.01 692.24 820.12 1,L87.28
(33.67) (3r.67)

ProIit before tax 181.59 204.62 270.03 658.57 820.12 7,L87.28
S€gment assets

Construction

Realestate

Others

Total segment assets

Add: Unallocable corporate assets

Total assets

Segment liablllties

Construction

Real estate

Others

Total segment liabilities

Add: Unallocable corporate liabilities

Total liabilities

23,115.50

1,075.06

60.09

14,9D.14

812.11

55.24

18,110.95

860.96

61.11

24,310.65

1,274.94

19,784.49

1,165.54

19,033.03

1,973.35

25,525,55

14,603.90

513.42

50.98

20,9s0,03

77,456.75

276.04

53.22

21,006.38

12,017.22

306.41

51.63

15,168.30

2,514_22

11,786.01

1,920.68

12,375.26

1,128.68

L7,674.52 13,706.69 13,503.94
* lncludes other income and finance costs penain ng to respect ve segments.

3 Segment revenue, segment results, segment assets and seSment liabilities include the respective amounts identifiable to each of the segment, Unallocable
income and expense include income earned and expense incurred on unallocable assets and liabilities respectively-
Unallocable assets mainly comprise investmeflts, investment property, borrowings and bank balancesthat can be used across segments. Unallocable
liabilities mainly comprise shortterm borrowings and interest accrued thereon.

By order of the Board

for NCC Lirnited

<\RG{NCC

L

?

e

o
CJ

o

rab
$Place:Hyderabad

Date :05.02.2026
A.A.V,RANGA RA]U

Managing Director

t

NCC
NCC Umited

Clfi : 17220oTG1990Pt C011145
Retistered Office: Ncc HOUSE, Madhapur, ftyderdbad-sm08,, Tel : O4&2326sss4, faxr 041)-23125555 ,€mait : ho.sec.@nccttd.in w€bsite: www.ncctimited.com

Consolidated Unaudited S€tment-wise Revenue, Result, totalassetr and Totat tiabitities

31.12.2025

Unaudited

4,397.61

145.40

1 The Group has reported segment information as per lnd AS lOS "Operating Segments". The identification ofoperating segments is consistent with
performance assessment and resource allocation bythe management.

2 a) Const.uction segment comprises of engineering and construction of industrial, commercial, residential and other buildings, roads, bridges, flyove.t
wateasupply and environment projects, railways, metro corridors, mininS, power tra n smlssion and distribution lines, irrigation, smaft meter projects etc.
blReal estate segment comprises ofgroup's rea I ertate develo pm ent / real estate construction business.
c) Others segmeht comprises of BOT poects.



S.R. Bfiueot * Assoaeres LLP
Chartered Accountants

THE SKYVIEW 1O
18th Floor. "Zone B"
Survey No. 83/1, Raidurgam
Hyderabad - 500 032, lndia

Tel : +91 40 6141 5000

Independent Auditor's Reyiew Report on the Quarterly and year to Date Unaudited
Consolidated Financial Results of NCC Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Reyiew Report to
The Board of Directors
NCC Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement ofunaudited consolidated financial results ofNCC
Limited (the "Holding Company") which includes 4 branches. 42 joint operations and its
subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as .,the Group,,) and its
associates for the quarter and nine month period ended December3l.2025 (the,,statement',)
attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Companv pursuant to the requirements of
Regulation 33 ofthe SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations.20l5,
as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid dorvn in Indian Accounting
Standard 34, (lnd AS 34) "lnterim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the
Companies Act,2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company's Board ofDirectors . Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review oflnterim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Statement is fiee of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to
obtain assurance that we would become aware ofall significant matters that might be identified in
an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the Securities and
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent
applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results ofthe entities as refered in Annexure I

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based
on the consideration ofthe review reports ofother auditors referred to in pamgraph 6 and 7 below,
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement,
prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid
Indian Accounting Standards ('tnd AS') specified under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act,20l3,
as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India. has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms ofthe Listing
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material
misstatement.

lat

S.R 6atriboi& Asso.iales LLP. a Limited Liability PartnershiDwiih LLP rd€ntily No. AA8.4295
Reqd. OIri.e:22 Cama. Streel. Bo.r'B',3rd ar.or, Kork.ra 70o016
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S.R. Bnrusot * Assocmres LLP
Charteaed Account6nt5

TA

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim lmancial results and other financial
information, in respect ot

o 29 subsidiaries and I branch, whose unaudited interim financial results and other financial
information reflect total revenues of Rs 826.14 crores and Rs 2.427 .51 crores, total net profit
after tax of Rs. 28.40 crores and Rs. 88.51 crores, total comprehensive income of Rs. 2g.40
crores and Rs. 88.51 crores, for the quarter and nine monlh period ended December 3 l, 202 5,
respectively, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by their respective
independent auditors.

2 associates, whose unaudited interim financial results and other financial information
includes Group's share ofnet Ioss ofRs. 0.76 crores and Rs. 0.08 crores and Group's share of
total comprehensive loss ofRs. 0.76 crores and Rs. 0.08 crores for the quarter and nine month
period ended December 31, 2025. respectively, as considered in the Statement whose interim
financial results and other financial information have been reviewed by their respective
independent auditors.

The independent auditor's reports on unaudited interim financial results and other financial
information ofthese entities have been fumished to us by the Management and our conclusion on
the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in rcspect ofthese subsidiaries,
branch and associales is based solely on the report of such auditors and procedures performed by
us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Of these above. 2 subsidiaries and I branch are located outside tndia whose unaudited interim
financial results and other financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been reviewed by other
auditors under generally accepted auditing standar& applicable in their respective countries. The
Holding Company's management has convefted the financial results of such subsidiaries and
branch located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective
countries to accounting principles generally accepted in lndia. We have revierved these conyersion
adjustments made by the Holding Company's management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to
the balances and affairs ofsuch subsidiaries and branch located outside India is based on the report
of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding
Company and reviewed by us.

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited
financial information in respect of:
o 4 subsidiaries, whose interim financial results and other financial information reflect total

revenues ofNil and Nil, total net profit after tax ofNil and Nil. total comprehensive income of
Nil and Nil, for the quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2025, respectively,
whose interim financial results and other financial information have not been reviewed by their
auditors.

o 5 associates. whose interim financial results and other financial information includes the
Group's share ofnet profit of Rs. 2.54 crores and Rs 5.81 crores and Group,s share oftotal
comprehensive income ofRs. 2.54 crores and Rs. 5.81 crores for the quarter and nine month
period ended December 31, 2025. respectively, whose interim financial results and other
financial information have not been reviewed bv their auditors.
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For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049WE300004

'tL

per Harish Khemnani
Partner
Membership No.: 218576
UDIN: 262l8576NHCSHO8 172
Place: Hyderabad
Date: February 05, 2026

The unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited hnancial information of these
subsidiaries and associates have been approved and fumished to us by the Management and our
conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs ofthese subsidiaries and associates-
is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial
information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these
interirn financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 and 7 above is not nodified
with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports ofthe other auditors and the financial
results certified by the Management.

I



S.R. Bmueot * Assoanres LLP
Chartered Accountants

Annexure I

Name of the Enti
Holding Company:

NCC I-imited

Subsidiaries:

I

2 Al Mubarakia Contracting Co. L.L.C
CSVS Property Developers Private Limit€d

4 Dhatri Deyelopers & ects Private Limited
) J Kumar-NCC P vate Limited
6 JIC Homes Private Limited
7 Kedarnath Real Estates LLP
8 MA Developers Private Limited
9 Mallelavanam Develo rs P vate Limited

l0 Nagaduna Conslruction Com y Intemational L.L.C
ll
12 Nandyala Real Estates LLP
13 NCC AMISP Marathwada Private Limited
l4 NCC AMISP Ray Private Limited
l5 NCC Infra Limited
t6 NCC Infrastrucrure Hol s Limited M

t7 NCC Infrastructure Holdings Mauritius fte. Limited
18 NCC Quantum Technolo Private Limited
l9 NCC Urban & Elina Space LLP
2.0 NCC Urban Homes Private Limited
2l NCC Urban lnfiastructure Limited

NCC Urban Ventures Priyate Limited
23 NCCA International Kuwait General Contacts Company LLC
24 NCES Infraspace LLP
25 OB Infrastructure Limited
26 Pachhwara Coal Min Private Limited
2',7

28 Samashti Gas Energy Limited^
29 Savitra Agri Industrial Park Private Limited
30 Sri Nivas Developers LLP
3I Sushanti Housing Private Limited
32 Sushanti Avenues Private Limited
33 Sushruta Real Estates Private [-imited

34 Talai lli Coal Min PriYate Limited
35 Thirlekya Real Estates LLP

37 Vera Avenues Private Limited
VSN Property Develo LLP

E REO

bt

I

Sl No.

AKHS Homes LLP

Nagarjuna Contracting Co. L.L.C.

22 I

PRG Estates LLP

36 Varma Intiastructure LLP

J6
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^ Struck offwith effect tiom March 20,2025
^^ Merged with NCC Limited with effect from April 01,202,1
,^e Struck offwith eft'ect from January 06, 2025
* Ceased to be an associate with effect fiom September 23, 2024

i

tn
<,,

Associates:

2 Brindavan lnffastructure Company Limited
Ekana Sportz City Private Limited

4 Himalayan Green Energy Private Limited^M
5

6 Paschal Form Work (lndia) Private Limited*
7 Pondicherr.v Tindivanam Toll !vay Linlited
8 Varaprada Real Estates Private Limited
9 UHPFRC Nagpur LLP

EREOcltA

I I Apollonius Coal and Energ.v Pte. Limited

Nagarjuna Facilities Management Services L.L.C.
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PRESS REI.EASE

Consolldoled:
Third Quorler
on o consoridotion bosis, NCC Limited hos reported o rumover or ( 4gfl).43 crore(including other income) for the 3rd quorter ot'*re tunlnt yeor os ogoinst t 53g2.g6
-Cj:_r_"-in 

the-conespondinO qycrt-er o_f ih9pr.uiowylor. fhe Compony hos reportedEBIDTA of t 436.24 crore ond Ner proflr ottrrbutoun tL Joretrorders o, rhe compony of< 122.46 Crore os ogoinst { 440.90 Crore ""J t l;3} Crore respectivety in theconesponding quorter of the previous yeor. The compony hos reported sogc onJDlluled EPs of t r.95 for 3rd quorter os ogoinst { a.og in'lh. conesponding quorter ofthe previous yeor.

Nlne monlhs' perlod:
The compony hos reported o lurnover ot ? 146?3,42 crore (incruding other income)for the nine monrhs of the current yeor os ogoinst { t ot os.sI Crore in thiconesponding nine months of the previous yeor. thl compony hos reported EBTDTAof t 1285'67 crore ond Net profit oflrrbutobb to shoreiotden or rne componi oi?469.30 Crore for the nine monlhs period ended 3lst December, 2025 os ogoinstt,361-76 crore ond t s66.06 crore reported respective[ in the conesponaind nin"months period of the previous yeor. The compony hos reported 803k ond Dlrudd Eps
of ? 7.47 for the nine monihs period os ogoinsi t gb2 in th. .oo.sponding nine monthsperiod of the previous yeor.

londolone

Ploce: Hyderobod
Dote:05.02.2026

NCC Limlted
ClNr 172200TG1990P1C011146

NCC House, Madhapur, Hyderabad 500 081 T +9140 2326 8888 F +91 40 2312 5555 ncclimited.com

Thlrd Quorler:
The compony reported o tumover or t 40g2.27 crqe (incruding other income) for the
3rd quorter of the cunent yeor os ogornst ? 4z r9.gz crore in thetonespondrng'quorrei
of the prevlous yeor. The compony hos reported EBIDTA ol ( gzz.si crore-ona NetProfil ol ? 82.0r crore os ogoinsr { 409.39 Crore ond < rgs.27 crore reporteJ
respeclively ln the correspoldlg clorter or the prevrous yeor. The compony hoireported Boslc ond Dlruled Eps of t r,3o for 3rd quorter os ogolnst ? 2.95 rn the
conespondlng quorter ot the previous yeor.

Nlne months' oerlod:
Ihe compony hos reported o rurnover or< 1z2gr.o? crore (rncruding other rncome)
for the nine months perlod of the current yeor os ogolnst < t s94z:s0 crore ln tne
g_olespondlng nlne months perlod ot the prevlous yeor. The compony r,os reporteJ
EBIDTA of t ,99.58 crore ond Nel prolll ol t 373.gg crore for the nine months'perioJ
ended 3l st December, 2025 os ogoinst < 1249.34 crore ond t s4s.6g crore reporteJ
respectively in the conesponding nine months period of the previous yeor. The
compony hos reported Bosic ond Dlruted Eps ot t s.95 for the nine months period os
ogoinst { 8.59 in the conesponding nine monlhs period oI the previous yeor.

ln fhe third quorter of rhe cunent yeor, the compony hos secured orders oggregoting
to ( 12430 crore ond the order Book slood ot t 7957r crore on o consoridoted bosis
os ot 3lst December, 2025.

For NCC Hmlted

S

A <a <F€ ( -
A.A.V. Rongo RoJu
Monoglng Dlreclor
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